Notice of Determination Appendix D

To:	X	Office of Planning and Research	From:	University of California
		PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222		Physical & Environmental Planning
		Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		1111 Franklin Street, 7 th Floor
		County Clerk County of		Oakland, California 94607-5200

Subject: Filing of <u>Notice of Determination</u> in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2018042015

Project Title: Kresge College Non-Academic Project **Project Applicant:** University of California, Santa Cruz

Parties Undertaking Project: University of California, Santa Cruz, Main Campus

Project Location: University of California, Santa Cruz, Main Campus

County: Santa Cruz

Project Description: The Kresge College Non-Academic project is part of an ambitious plan to provide student housing on the University of California Santa Cruz campus. The proposed action is an amendment to the previously approved project to expand the housing scope to nearly double the number of beds originally designed. Expanded housing is proposed at seven of the 12 existing buildings, which will be reconstructed with an additional floor. The amended project takes advantage of the existing high ceiling heights on the upper floor while maintaining the existing footprint for efficiency and to respect the historical integrity of the original buildings and college site plan. In addition, additional housing would be provided at reconstructed buildings previously planned for student support and at a new infill housing building at the south end of the site, adding to the nearby existing Porter and Kresge infill housing. In addition to housing, the remaining five existing buildings will be renovated for student support space, college academic space and residential life programs. A newly constructed Town Hall will provide assembly space for students, and new utilities, circulation infrastructure and stormwater management systems for the site will also be included.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California **\(\mathbb{\Z}\)** Lead Agency has approved the above-described action on *November 17*, 2022 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The Project \(\subseteq \) would not cause any significant environmental impacts nor an increase in the severity of significant impacts previously studied in the Kresge College Renewal and Expansion Project Environmental Impact Report (EIR).
- 2. Addendum #1 to the Kresge College Renewal and Expansion Project EIR was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Relevant mitigation measures **I** from Kresge College Renewal and Expansion Project EIR were made a condition of the approval of the project; no new project-specific mitigation measures are required.
- 4. The implementation of applicable Kresge College Renewal and Expansion Project EIR mitigation measures will be monitored through the project's Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.
- 5. Findings \boxtimes were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify the EIR Addendum #1 and the Kresge College Renewal and Expansion Project EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at: UC Santa Cruz Physical and Environmental Planning, Barn G, 1156 High St., Santa Cruz, CA and https://ppc.ucsc.edu/planning/EnvDoc.html

Signature: R. Many

Brian Harrington

Title: Director, Physical and Environmental Planning

Date: *November 17, 2022*